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图示1

压杆

LED灯 (右)

LED灯 (左)

管路接头

磨盘

电源线

开/关

转速–

转速+

衬垫介质* 代码 325CV 350CV 550CV 625CV 650CV 680CV 5650CV
77 mm (3"), 80 g 8294791211 X X
125 mm (5"), 100 g 8292502011 X
125 mm (5"), 130 g 8292502511 X
150 mm (6"), 130 g 8292605011 X X X X

* 不同类型的软垫和硬垫可作为配件使用。

Figure 1

Lever

LED (right)

LED (left)

Hose connection

Backing pad

Power cord

On/Off

rpm–

rpm+

Pad medium * Mirka code 325CV 350CV 550CV 625CV 650CV 680CV 5650CV

77 mm (3"), 80 g 8294791211 X X

125 mm (5"), 100 g 8292502011 X

125 mm (5"), 130 g 8292502511 X

150 mm (6"), 130 g 8292605011 X X X X

* Soft and hard pad variants available as accessories.
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Parts list – DEROS 77 mm kits
Mirka code Item Description Kit Quantity Tightening  

torque
MIE6520211 Start button kit A

2 Start button 1

3 Start button spring 1

MIE6520511 Screw kit B

5 Screws 4 0.6 Nm

9 Housing screws 2 1.4 Nm

35 Screws 2 0.6 Nm

MIE3521011 Swivel exhaust kit C

9 Housing screws 2 1.4 Nm

10 Swivel exhaust 1

8993019611 Bearing kit D

13 Retaining ring 1

14 Bearing 1

15 Spacer 1

16 Bearing with dust seal 1

17 Shim 1

18 Belleville washer 1

19 Retaining ring, 22.2 mm 1

MIE3522511 Type label kit EU

25 Type label 325 5

25 Type label 350 5

NOTE! Repairs done by non-authorized repairer will breach the Mirka warranty.
Electrical tool must be serviced by a qualified repair person and in accordance with national requirements.
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Parts list – DEROS 77 mm spareparts & accessories
Mirka code Item Description Kit Quantity Tightening 

 torque
MIE6210111 1 Lever 2.5 mm (77 mm & 150 mm) 1

MIE6510111 1 Lever 5.0 mm (77 mm, 125 & 150 mm) 1

2 Start button A 1

3 Start button spring A 1

MIE6510411 4 Cover plate 1

5 Screws B 4

MIE6510611 6 Speed controller * 1

MIE9016011 7 Rewireable mains cable 4.3 m CE 230 V EU 1

MIE9017011 7 Rewireable mains cable 4.3 m CE 230 V UK 1

MIE9017111 7 Rewireable mains cable 4.3 m CE 230 V CH 1

MIE9017511 7 Rewireable mains cable 4.3 m CE 230 V ANZ 1

MIE6517411 7 Mains cable 4.3 m CE 230 V CN 1

MIE3520811 8 Housing 1

9 Housing screws B, C 2,2

10 Swivel exhaust C 1

MIE3221111 11 Motor 2.5 mm / 30 g pad (77 mm) 1 25 Nm

MIE3521111 11 Motor 5.0 mm / 30 g pad (77 mm) 1 25 Nm

MIE3511211 12 Fan 5.0 mm / 30 g pad (77 mm) 1

13 Retaining ring D 1

14 Bearing D 1

15 Spacer D 1

16 Bearing with dust seal D 1

17 Shim D 1

18 Belleville washer D 1

19 Retaining ring, 22.2 mm D 1

8993015011 20 Spindle 1/4" 77 mm 1

8993008013 21 Pad wrench 17 mm 1

MIE3512211 22 Brake seal 1

8294791211 23 Backing pad 77 mm 1/4" Grip 6H Medium 1

25 Type label DEROS 325 E 1

25 Type label DEROS 350 E 1

35 Screws B 1

* Spare parts only available to authorized repairers.
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Parts list – DEROS 125/150 mm kits
Mirka code Item Description Kit Quantity Tightening  

torque
MIE6520211 Start button kit A

2 Start button 1

3 Start button spring 1

MIE6520511 Screw kit B

5  Screws 4 0.6 Nm

9 Housing screws 2 1.4 Nm

35  Screws 2 0.6 Nm

MIE6521011 Swivel exhaust kit C

9 Housing screws 2 1.4 Nm

10 Swivel exhaust 1

MIE6536211 Bearing dual seal kit D

13 Double row bearing 1

14 Dual seal 1

15 Washer 1

16 Retaining ring 1

MIE6536011 Spindle bearing dual seal kit E

13 Double row bearing 1

14 Dual seal 1

15 Washer 1

16 Retaining ring 1

17 Spindle 5/16" 1

8995690101 Balancing screw kit F

21 Screws 5

22 Nut 3

Hex key 1

MIE6522511 25 Type label kit EU (550, 625, 650, 680) G 40

MIE6522511CN 25 Type label kit CN (625, 650) G 20

MIE6522511AN 25 Type label kit ANZ (650, 680) G 20

NOTE! Repairs done by non-authorized repairer will breach the Mirka warranty.
Electrical tool must be serviced by a qualified repair person and in accordance with national requirements.
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Parts list – DEROS 125/150 mm spareparts & accessories
Mirka code Item Description Kit Quantity Tightening 

 torque
MIE6210111 1 Lever 2.5 mm (77 & 150 mm) 1

MIE6510111 1 Lever 5.0 mm (77, 125 & 150 mm) 1

MIE6810111 1 Lever 8.0 mm (150 mm) 1

2 Start button A 1

3 Start button spring A 1

MIE6510411 4 Cover plate 1

5 Screws B 4

MIE6510611 6 Speed controller * 1

MIE9016011 7 Rewireable mains cable 4.3 m CE 230 V EU 1

MIE9017011 7 Rewireable mains cable 4.3 m CE 230 V UK 1

MIE9017111 7 Rewireable mains cable 4.3 m CE 230 V CH 1

MIE9017511 7 Rewireable mains cable 4.3 m CE 230 V ANZ 1

MIE6517411 7 Mains cable 4.3 m CE 230 V CN 1

MIE6520811 8 Housing 1

9 Housing screws B, C 2, 2

10 Swivel exhaust C 1

MIE5521111 11 Motor 5.0 mm / 100 g pad (125 mm) * 1 25 Nm

MIE6221111 11 Motor 2.5 mm / 130 g pad (150 mm) * 1 25 Nm

MIE6521111 11 Motor 5.0 mm / 130 g pad (150 mm) * 1 25 Nm

MIE6821111 11 Motor 8.0 mm / 130 g pad (150 mm) * 1 25 Nm

MIE65111B1 11-B Ground wire 1

MIE5511211 12 Fan 5.0 mm / 100 g pad (125 mm) 1

MIE6211211 12 Fan 2.5 mm / 130 g pad (150 mm) 1

MIE6511211 12 Fan 5.0 mm / 130 g pad (150 mm) 1

MIE6811211 12 Fan 8.0 mm / 130 g pad (150 mm) 1

13 Double row bearing D, E 1

14 Dual seal D, E 1

15 Washer D, E 1

16 Retaining ring D, E 1

8995603201 17 Spindle 5/16" E 1

8995604121 18 Pad wrench 24 mm for 125/150 mm 1

8995603211 19 Brake seal 1

8292502011 20 Backing pad Net 125 mm 5" 5/16" 28H Medium 100 g 1

8292502511 20 Backing pad Net 125 mm 5" 5/16" 28H Medium 130 g 1

8292605011 20 Backing pad Net 150 mm 6" 5/16" 48H Medium 130 g 1

21 Screws F 5

22 Nut F 3

25 Type label EU G 1

25 Type label CN G 1

25 Type label ANZ G 1

35 Screws B 2

* Spare parts only available to authorized repairers.
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零件清单 DEROS 77mm – 套件
Mirka 代码 项目 说明 套件 数量 锁紧扭力
MIE6520211 开始按钮套件开始按钮套件 A

2 开始按钮开始按钮 1

3 开始按钮弹簧开始按钮弹簧 1

MIE6520511 螺丝套件螺丝套件 B

5 螺丝螺丝 4 0.6 Nm

9 壳体螺丝壳体螺丝 2 1.4 Nm

35 螺丝螺丝 2 0.6 Nm

MIE3521011 排尘旋转接头套件排尘旋转接头套件 C

9 壳体螺丝壳体螺丝 2 1.4 Nm

10 排尘旋转接头排尘旋转接头 1

8993019611 轴承套件轴承套件 D

13 固定卡环固定卡环 1

14 轴承轴承 1

15 垫片垫片 1

16 带尘封轴承带尘封轴承 1

17 薄垫片薄垫片 1

18 碟型弹片碟型弹片 1

19 固定卡环，固定卡环，22.2mm22.2mm 1

MIE3522511 型号标签套件 EU型号标签套件 EU
25 型号标签型号标签325325 5

25 型号标签型号标签350350 5

注意！注意！由未经授权的维修人员进行维修将违反 Mirka 的保修协议。
电动工具必须由合格的维修人员按国家规定进行维修。
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零件清单 DEROS 77mm – 备用零件和附件
Mirka 代码 项目 说明 套件 数量 锁紧扭力
MIE6210111 1 压杆2.5mm (77 & 150mm) 1

MIE6510111 1 压杆5.0mm (77, 125 & 150mm) 1

2 开关按钮 A 1

3 开关按钮弹簧 A 1

MIE6510411 4 盖板 1

5 电路板螺丝 B 4

MIE6510611 6 调速电路板 1

MIE9016011 7 4.3米 电源线 CE 230V EU 1

MIE9017011 7 4.3米 电源线 CE 230V UK 1

MIE9017111 7 4.3米 电源线 CE 230V CH 1

MIE9017511 7 4.3米 电源线 CE 230V ANZ 1

MIE9017611 7 4.3米 电源线 CE 230V ARG 1

MIE9017411 7 4.3米 可重接电源线 CE 230V CN 1

MIE6517411 7 4.3米 电源线 CE 230V CN 1

MIE3520811 8 壳体 1

9 壳体螺丝 B, C 2,2

10 排尘旋转接头 C 1

MIE3221111 11 马达 2.5mm/30g 磨盘 (77mm) 1 25 Nm

MIE3521111 11 马达 5.0mm/30g 磨盘 (77mm) 1 25 Nm

MIE3511211 12 风扇5.0mm/30g 磨盘 (77mm) 1

13 固定卡环 D 1

14 轴承 D 1

15 垫片 D 1

16 带尘封轴承 D 1

17 薄垫片 D 1

18 碟型弹片 D 1

19 固定卡环，22.2mm D 1

8993015011 20 旋转轴 1/4英寸 77mm 1

8993008013 21 磨盘扳手 17mm 1

MIE3512211 22 制动密封圈 1

8294791211 23 磨盘77毫米 5英寸 1/4英寸 尼龙搭扣 6孔 中等 1

25 型号标签325 E 1

25 型号标签350 E 1

35 螺丝 B 1

* 备件仅向获授权的维修者提供。
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零件清单 DEROS 125/150mm – 套件
Mirka 代码 项目 说明 套件 数量 锁紧扭力
MIE6520211 开始按钮套件 A

2 开始按钮 1

3 开始按钮弹簧 1

MIE6520511 螺丝套件 B

5 螺丝 4 0.6 Nm

9 壳体螺丝 2 1.4 Nm

35 螺丝 2 0.6 Nm

MIE6521011 排尘旋转接头套件 C

9 壳体螺丝 2 1.4 Nm

10 排尘旋转接头 1

MIE6536211 轴承双层密封套件 D

13 双列轴承 1

14 双层密封 1

15 垫片 1

16 固定卡环 1

MIE6536011 主轴轴承双层密封套件 E

13 双列轴承 1

14 双层密封 1

15 垫片 1

16 固定卡环 1

17 主轴5/16英寸 1

8995690101 平衡螺丝套件 F

21 螺丝 5

22 螺母 3

内六角扳手 1

MIE6522511 25 型号标签套装 EU (550, 625, 650, 680) G 40

MIE6522511CN 25 型号标签套装 CN  (625, 650) G 20

MIE6522511AN 25 型号标签 套装 ANZ (650, 680) G 20

注意！注意！由未经授权的维修人员进行维修将违反 Mirka 的保修协议。
电动工具必须由合格的维修人员按国家规定进行维修。
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零件清单 DEROS 125/150mm – 备用零件和附件
Mirka 代码 项目 说明 套件 数量 锁紧扭力
MIE6210111 1 压杆2.5mm 150mm 1

MIE6510111 1 压杆2.5mm 150mm 1

MIE6810111 1 压杆2.5mm 150mm 1

2 开关按钮 A 1

3 开关按钮弹簧 A 1

MIE6510411 4 盖板 1

5 电路板螺丝 B 4

MIE6510611 6 调速电路板 1

MIE9016011 7 4.3米 电源线 CE 230V EU 1

MIE9017011 7 4.3米 电源线 CE 230V UK 1

MIE9017111 7 4.3米 电源线 CE 230V CH 1

MIE9017511 7 4.3米 电源线 CE 230V ANZ 1

MIE9017611 7 4.3米 电源线 CE 230V ARG 1

MIE9017411 7 4.3米 可重接电源线 CE 230V CN 1

MIE6517411 7 4.3米 电源线 CE 230V CN 1

MIE6520811 8 壳体 1

9 壳体螺丝 B, C 2, 2

10 排尘旋转接头 C 1

MIE5521111 11 马达 5.0mm/100g 磨盘 (125 mm) * 1 25 Nm

MIE6221111 11 马达 2.5mm/130g 磨盘 (150 mm) * 1 25 Nm

MIE6521111 11 马达 5.0mm/130g 磨盘 (150 mm) * 1 25 Nm

MIE6821111 11 马达 8.0mm/130g 磨盘 (150 mm) * 1 25 Nm

MIE65111B1 11-B 接地线 1

MIE5511211 12 风扇5.0mm/100g 磨盘 (125mm) 1

MIE6211211 12 风扇2.5mm/100g 磨盘 (150mm) 1

MIE6511211 12 风扇5.0mm/100g 磨盘  (150mm) 1

MIE6811211 12 风扇8.0mm/100g 磨盘  (150mm) 1

13 双列轴承 D, E 1

14 双层密封 D, E 1

15 垫片 D, E 1

16 固定卡环 D, E 1

8995603201 17 旋转轴 5/16英寸 E 1

8995604121 18 磨盘扳手 24mm 125/150mm 1

8995603211 19 制动密封圈 1

8292502011 20 磨盘125毫米 5英寸 5/16英寸 28孔 中等 100g 1

8292502511 20 磨盘125毫米 5英寸 5/16英寸 28孔 中等 130g 1

8292605011 20 磨盘150毫米 6英寸 5/16英寸 48孔 中等 130g 1

21 螺丝 F 5

22 螺母 F 3

25 型号标签 EU G 1

25 型号标签 CN G 1

25 型号标签 ANZ G 1

35 螺丝 B 2

* 备件仅向获授权的维修者提供。
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Declaration of conformity
Mirka Ltd, 66850 Jeppo, Finland 
declare under our sole responsibility that the products Mirka® DEROS 77 mm (3"), 125 mm (5") & 150 mm (6")  
10,000 rpm Electrical Random Orbital Sander (See “Technical data” table for particular model) to which this 
declaration relates are in conformity with the following standards or other normative documents: EN 60745-1: 2006, 
EN 60745-2-4:2002 + A1, EN 55014-1:2006 + A1:2009 + A2:2011, EN 55014-2:2015, EN 61000-3-2:2014, 6100-3-
3:2013, EN 300 328 V1.9.1, EN 301 489-1 V2.1.1, EN 301 489-17 V3.1.1 in accordance with the regulations 2006/42/EC, 
2011/65/EU, 2014/53/EU.

Jeppo 06.04.2020

Place and date of issue Company Stefan Sjöberg, CEO

Operating instructions include:
Exploded view, Parts list, Declaration of 
conformity, Important, Warning, Caution, 
Additional safety warnings, Technical data 
table, Noise and vibration information, 
Proper use of tool, Work stations, How to get 
started, Operating instructions, Bluetooth, 
Maintenance, Replacing the backing pad, 
Pad saver, Replacing the brake seal, Further 
service, Troubleshooting guide, Disposal 
information, Reducing vibrations when 
sanding with pad saver or interface.

Manufacturer / Supplier
Mirka Ltd
66850 Jeppo, Finland
Tel. +358 20 760 2111
Fax +358 20 760 2290
www.mirka.com

Read  
operator’s manual

Wear  
safety glasses 

Wear  
ear protection

Wear  
safety gloves

Wear  
face mask

Please read and comply with
•  �General Industry Safety & Health Regulations, part 1910, OSHA 2206, available from: Superintendent of Documents; 

Government Printing Office; Washington DC 20402
•  �State and local regulations

Important
Read these safety and operating instructions carefully before installing, operating or maintaining this tool. Keep these 
instructions in a safe and accessible place. 

Required personal safety equipment

Warning: Potential hazardous situation that may result in death or serious injury and/or property damage.
Caution: Potential hazardous situation that may result in minor or moderate injury and/or property damage.

Original instructions. We reserve the right to make changes to this manual without prior notice.
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  WARNING
• � Always wear required personal safety protection in accordance with manufacturer’s instructions and local/national 

standards while using this tool.
•  The electrical safety of the tool is granted only by using original Mirka backing pads.
•  Do not use a power tool if you are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication.
•  Read the Materials Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) for the work surface. 
•  Use the tool with dust extraction. A suitable dust extraction unit will reduce hazardous dust.
• � Do not overreach. The operator must always stand in a secure position with a firm grip and firm footing on a solid 

floor.
• � Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery. Keep hair, clothing and gloves away from moving parts. Loose clothes, 

jewellery or long hair can get caught in moving parts.
• � If any physical hand/wrist discomfort is experienced, stop working and seek medical attention. Hand, wrist and arm 

injury may result from repetitive work, motion and overexposure to vibrations.
• � Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable liquids, gases or dust. 

Power tools create sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.

  CAUTION
• � Remove pad wrench before connecting the tool to the power source.
• � Keep work area clean and well lit.
• � Always ensure that the work piece to be sanded is firmly fixed in place.
• � Before changing the abrasive always disconnect the power source. Make sure the abrasive is perfectly centred and 

firmly attached to the backing pad.
• � Keep children and bystanders away while operating a power tool. Distractions can cause you to lose control of the 

tool.
• � Always pay attention to work safety. Never carry, store or leave the tool unattended with the power source 

connected.
• � Keep hands clear of the spinning pad during use.
• � Do not allow the tool to free speed without taking precautions to protect surrounding people and objects in the 

event that the abrasive or backing pad should come loose.

  Additional safety warnings
• � Read all instructions before using this tool. All operators must be fully trained in the proper, safe use of this tool.
• � All maintenance must be carried out by trained personnel. For service, contact a Mirka authorized service centre.
• � Always use the tools with a residual current device (RCD) with a rated residual current of 30 mA or less.
• � The power supply socket and connector are non-IEC appliance couplers. Only use an original Mirka power supply 

cable. The Mirka power supply cable can be bought from your Mirka Dealer.
• � Check the tool, backing pad, power cord and fittings regularly for wear.
• � Clean or replace the dust extractor´s collection bag daily. Dust can be highly combustible. Cleaning or replacing the 

bag also assures optimum performance.
• � Always ensure that the power tool specifications correspond to the power source (V, Hz). 
• � Take care to prevent clothing, ties, hair, cleaning rags, etc. from getting caught in the tool's moving parts.
• � If the tool appears to malfunction, stop using it immediately and arrange for service and repair.
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 Specifications subject to change without prior notice. Model range may vary between markets.

* 	 The values stated in the table are derived from laboratory testing in conformity with stated codes and standards and 
are not sufficient for risk evaluation. Values measured in a particular work place may be higher than the declared 
values. The actual exposure values and amount of risk or harm experienced by an individual are unique to each 
situation and depend upon the surrounding environment, the way the individual operates the machinery, the 
particular material being worked, work station design and the user's exposure time and physical condition. Mirka 
Ltd accepts no responsibility for the consequences of using declared values instead of actual exposure values for 
any individual risk assessment.

Further occupational health and safety information can be obtained from the following websites:
https://osha.europa.eu/en (Europe) or http://www.osha.gov (USA)

Proper use of tool
This sander is designed for sanding all types of materials, i.e. metals, wood, stone, plastics, etc. using abrasives designed 
for this purpose. Do not use this sander for any other purpose than that specified without consulting the manufacturer 
or the manufacturer’s authorized supplier. Do not use backing pads that have a working speed of less than 10,000 
rpm free speed. Only use original Mirka backing pads that are designed for optimal performance with the brake seal. 
Never mount a backing pad without a spacer washer. Other backing pads may reduce performance and will increase 
vibration. The cooling air vents on the housing must be kept clean and free of blockages to ensure air circulation. 
Any maintenance or repair work requiring the motor housing to be opened may only be carried out by an authorized 
service centre.

Work stations
The tool is intended to be operated as a hand-held tool. It is always recommended that the tool should be used when 
standing on a solid floor. It can be in any position but before any such use, the operator must be in a secure position 
having a firm grip and footing and be aware that the sander can develop a torque reaction. See the section “Operating 
instructions”.

Technical data
Mirka® DEROS 325CV 350CV 550CV 625CV 650CV 680CV 5650CV

Power 250 W 250 W 350 W 350 W 350 W 350 W 350 W

Mains voltage 220–240 VAC 220–240 VAC 220–240 VAC 220–240 VAC 220–240 VAC 220–240 VAC 220–240 VAC

Speed 4,000–10,000 rpm 4,000–10,000 rpm 4,000–10,000 rpm 4,000–10,000 rpm 4,000–10,000 rpm 4,000–10,000 rpm 4,000–10,000 rpm

Orbit 2.5 mm (3/32") 5.0 mm (3/16") 5.0 mm (3/16") 2.5 mm (3/32") 5.0 mm (3/16") 8.0 mm (5/16") 5.0 mm (3/16")

Size of backing pad Ø 77 mm (3") Ø 77 mm (3") Ø 125 mm (5") Ø 150 mm (6") Ø 150 mm (6") Ø 150 mm (6") Ø 125 / 150 mm (5"/6")

Weight 0.8 kg (1.8 lbs) 0.8 kg (1.8 lbs) 1.0 kg (2.2 lbs) 1.0 kg (2.2 lbs) 1.1 kg (2.4 lbs) 1.1 kg (2.4 lbs) 1.1 kg (2.4 lbs)

Degree of protection I I I I I I I

Noise and vibration information
Measured values are determined according to EN 60745.

Mirka® DEROS 325CV 350CV 550CV 625CV 650CV 680CV 5650CV

Sound pressure level (LpA) 67 dB(A) 67 dB(A) 71 dB(A) 71 dB(A) 71 dB(A) 71 dB(A) 71 dB(A)

Sound power level (LWA) 78 dB(A) 78 dB(A) 82 dB(A) 82 dB(A) 82 dB(A) 82 dB(A) 82 dB(A)

Sound measurement uncertainty K 3.0 dB 3.0 dB 3.0 dB 3.0 dB 3.0 dB 3.0 dB 3.0 dB

Vibration emission value ah
* 2.7 m/s2 2.6 m/s2 3.2 m/s2 2.4 m/s2 3.4 m/s2 3.5 m/s2 3.4 m/s2

Vibration emission uncertainty K * 1.5 m/s2 1.5 m/s2 1.5 m/s2 1.5 m/s2 1.5 m/s2 1.5 m/s2 1.5 m/s2
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How to get started
When unpacking the tool, make sure it is intact, complete and has not been damaged in transport. Never use a 
damaged tool.

Before use, check that the backing pad is correctly attached and tightened. Connect the power cord to the sander. 
Connect the power cord to a grounded outlet (220–240 VAC, 50/60 Hz).

In order to get the maximum power from this tool it is recommended to use it with the Mirka dust extractor (or 
other suitable dust extraction unit) and Mirka Net Sanding products. The combination of Mirka sanders, net sanding 
products and Mirka dust extractor are the basis of Mirka dust-free sanding solutions.

The power cord from the sander is connected to the mains supply on the front of the dust extractor. By connecting 
the sander's power cord to the outlet on the dust extractor it is possible to use the dust extractor’s autostart function.

Operating instructions
• � The tool is intended to be operated as a hand held tool. The tool can be used in any position. Note! The sander can 

develop a torque reaction when started.
• � Make sure the sander is switched off. Select a suitable abrasive and secure it to the backing pad. Make sure the 

abrasive is centred on the backing pad. For optimal performance we recommend a Mirka backing pad and Mirka Net 
Sanding product.

• � Switch on the sander by pressing the On/Off key, Figure 1. The sander LED (right) is now green.
• � The sander can now be started by pressing the lever.
• � To start the sander in always running mode, press the On/Off button for 2 seconds.
• � To turn off the always running mode, press the On/Off button. 
• � The speed can be adjusted between 4,000 and max rpm by adjusting the position of the lever.
• � The max rpm can be adjusted by pressing rpm+ or rpm–, Figure 1. Each press increases or reduces the speed by  

1,000 rpm until it reaches the limits. The rpm can be adjusted in the range 4,000 to 10,000 rpm.
• � The tool has two speed control modes. In the default mode the speed can be adjusted linearly by changing the 

position of the lever. In the other mode the speed remains fixed at the set max rpm when the tool is running. When 
the rpm+ and rpm– buttons are pressed simultaneously the tool toggles between the two controlling modes.

• � When sanding, always place the tool on the work surface before starting the tool. Always remove the tool from the 
work surface before stopping it. This will prevent gouging of the work surface due to excess speed of the abrasive.

• � When sanding is finished, turn off the sander by pressing the On/Off key. The sander LED (right) is now turned off.

Bluetooth
This tool is equipped with Bluetooth® low energy technology and can be connected to an App from which additional 
tool functionality can be accessed. For more information on the App functionality and if it is available in your country, 
go to www.mirka.com.

Activate Bluetooth on your Mirka® DEROS as follows:
1. � Connect the power cord to mains outlet.
2. � Press and hold the rpm+ button while switching the tool on with the On/Off button.
3. � Left LED lights up (green), to indicate that Bluetooth is active.
4. � Bluetooth is deactivated when the tool is disconnected form mains outlet.

NOTE! If the App is not installed or if it is not available in your country, Bluetooth shall not be activated.

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by the Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such 
marks by Mirka Ltd is under license. Other trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners.
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Replacing the backing pad 
1.  Insert the pad wrench between the backing pad and brake seal to hold the spindle nut.
2.  Turn the backing pad counterclockwise to remove it.
3.  Fit and tighten the new backing pad with washers.
4.  Remove the pad wrench.

Pad saver
Mirka's pad savers are designed to protect the backing pad from wear and tear, when sanding aggressively and 
continuously with net products. These cost effective pad savers, placed between the backing pad and the sanding disc, 
should be changed regularly. The pad savers prolong the life of the backing pad.

https://www.mirka.com/accessories/pad-savers/

Replacing the brake seal 
NOTE! Too much vacuum in your dust extraction system may cause the brake seal to malfunction. 

1.  Remove the backing pad as described above.
2.  Pull the old brake seal out of its groove.
3.  Fit the new brake seal in the groove.
4.  Fit the backing pad as described above.
5. � Check the brake seal function. By changing the number of washers between the spindle and backing pad,  

the effect of the brake seal can be adjusted.

  Further service 
Servicing must always be performed by trained personnel. To keep the tool warranty valid and ensure optimal tool 
safety and function, servicing must be carried out by a Mirka authorized service centre. To locate your local Mirka 
authorized service centre, contact Mirka Customer Service or your Mirka dealer.

Maintenance

Always disconnect the power before maintenance!
Only use original Mirka spare parts!
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Disposal information 
DANGER 
Disposal guidelines for old appliances. Render redundant power tools unusable by removing the 
power cord. Only for EU countries. Do not dispose of electric tools along with household waste. 
According to European Directives 2011/65/EC, 2015/863/EU and 2012/19/EU on waste electrical and 
electronic equipment and its implementation under national law, electric tools that have reached the 
end of their life must be collected separately and taken to an environmentally compatible recycling 
facility.

Troubleshooting guide
Symptom Possible cause Solution

The sander LED (right) flashes between 
red and green.

Connected to a mains outlet with wrong 
voltage.

Connect the sander to a mains outlet that 
correspond with the nominal voltage of 
the tool.

No light from Sander LED (right) when 
switched on.

Power cord not properly attached to the 
sander or to the mains socket.

Connect it properly.

The sander LED (right) is red and the 
sander slows down to 4,000 rpm when 
sanding.

Temperature too high in the sander.  
Too heavy long term load.

Reduce the load on the sander for some 
time and the sander will speed up again.

The sander LED (right) is red and rpm  
is slightly reduced.

Too heavy short term load. Use lighter load and the LED (right) will 
automatically change to green.

Brake seal does not work. Worn out brake seal or damaged spindle 
bearing.

Check and replace brake seal or spindle 
bearing if necessary.

The sander has stopped and LED (right) 
is red.

The tool is in safety mode due to high 
temperature.

Wait until the tool has cooled down.
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Reducing vibration when sanding with pad saver or interface
When pad saver or interface is used for sanding, this set-up may increase the level of vibration. Your Mirka tool has a 
feature that allowing to reduce this vibration. To reduce vibration that may occur when a pad saver or interface is used, 
please follow these steps:

1.  Disconnect power cable.
2.  Remove backing pad.
3.  Add hex nuts and screws in accordance with the table below, tighten to 2 Nm.

Example

1.  Machine configuration out of box.

3.  Machine configuration out of box.

2. � Machine configuration for use with pad saver or interface.

4. � Machine configuration for use with pad saver or interface.

Model Picture Set-up out of box

Screw Hex nut

A B C D E A B C D E

550 1 – X X – – – – – – –

625 1 – X X – – – – – – –

650 1 – X X – – – – – – –

680 3 – X – X X – – – – –

5650 1 – X X – – – – – – –

Model Picture Set-up for pad saver / interface

550 2 X X X – – X X X – –

625 2 – X X – – – X X – –

650 2 X X X – – X X X – –

680 4 X X X X X – – – – –

5650 2 X X X – – X X X – –
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符合性声明
Mirka Ltd, 66850 Jeppo, Finland 
根据我们的唯一责任声明，产品 Mirka® DEROS 77 毫米（3 英寸）、125 毫米（5 英寸）和 150 毫米（6 英寸） 
10,000 RPM 电动随机偏摆砂磨机（特定型号请参见“技术数据”表）（与此声明相关）根据 2006/42/EC、 
2011/65/EU、2014/53/EU 的规定，符合以下标准或其他规范性文件：EN 60745-1: 2006, EN 60745-2-4:2002 
+ A1, EN 55014-1:2006 + A1:2009 + A2:2011, EN 55014-2:2015, EN 61000-3-2:2014, 6100-3-3:2013, 
EN 300 328 V1.9.1, EN 301 489-1 V2.1.1, EN 301 489-17 V3.1.1。

Jeppo 2020 年 4 月 6 日

发布地点和日期 公司 Stefan Sjöberg，首席执行官 

操作说明包括：分解图、零件清单、符合性
声明、重要注意事项、警告、注意、其他安
全警告、技术数据表、噪音和振动信息、工
具的正确使用、工作台、入门指南、操作说
明、蓝牙、维护、更换支撑垫、更换制动密
封、其他服务、故障排除指南、处置信息、
通过保护垫或接头减少振动。

制造商/供应商
Mirka Ltd
66850 Jeppo, Finland
电话 +358 20 760 2111
传真 +358 20 760 2290
www.mirka.com

请阅读并遵守
• �一般工业安全与健康法规，Part 1910，OSHA 2206，提供方：

Superintendent of Documents; Government Printing Office; Washington DC 20402
• �州与地方法规

重要注意事项
在安装、操作、或维护该工具之前，请仔细阅读这些安全和操作说明。将这些说明保存在安全且方便取用的位
置。 

所需的人员安全设备

警告：可能会导致死亡或重伤和/或财产损失的潜在危险情况。
注意：可能会导致轻伤或中等程度伤害和/或财产损失的潜在危险情况。

原始说明译文。我们保留不经事先通知而更改本手册的权利。

阅读操作员手册 佩戴听力保护装置 佩戴安全手套 佩戴口罩佩戴安全眼镜 
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 警告
• �在使用本工具时，必须按照制造商的说明和地方/国家标准来佩戴所需的个人安全防护设备。
• �只有使用原装支承垫片才能确保此工具的电气安全。
• �不得在疲劳或服用毒品、酒精或药物的情况下使用电动工具。
• �阅读作业表面的材料安全数据表 (MSDS)。 
• �使用本工具之前需要除尘。合适的除尘装置能减少有害粉尘。
• �身体不得过度伸展。操作员必须站在稳固的位置上，依靠坚实的立足点，与结实的地板之间产生较大的抓地

力。
• ��不得穿着宽松的衣服或佩戴首饰。保持头发、衣服和手套远离移动的零件。宽松的衣服、首饰或长发会被移动的

零件缠绕。
• ��如果感到手部/腕部有任何不适，请停止工作并马上就医。重复性的工作、运动和过度震动会导致手部、腕部和

胳膊受伤。
• �不得在爆炸性环境中使用本电动工具，如存在易燃液体、气体或粉尘的情况下。电动工具产生的火花可能会引

燃粉尘或烟雾。

 注意
• �在将工具连接到电源之前 请务必取下垫扳手。
• �请保持作业区域干净、照明充足。
• ��始终确保牢牢固定待砂磨的工件。
• �在更换磨料前应始终断开电源。确保磨料完全居中并牢牢地固定在支撑垫上。
• ��操作电动工具时请勿让儿童和旁人靠近。分神会导致您对工具失去控制。
• �始终注意作业安全。携带、存放或无人看管工具时切勿接通电源。
• ��使用期间双手需远离旋转垫。
• �在未采取预防措施的情况下，切勿允许工具空载，以保护周围的人或物不会因磨料或支撑垫松动而受影响。

 其他安全警告
• ��使用本工具前请阅读所有说明。所有操作人员必须经过全面培训，知道如何正确、安全使用本工具。
• �所有维护工作必须由经过培训的人员执行。如需修理，请联系 Mirka 授权维修中心。
• ��始终使用带电流式漏电断路器 (RCD) 的工具，额定漏电电流为 30 毫安或以下。
• �电源插座和接头是非 IEC 的电器连接器。仅使用 Mirka 原装电源电缆。Mirka 电源电缆可向 Mirka 经销商购

买。
• �定期检查工具、支撑垫、电源线和接头是否有磨损。
• ��每日清洁或更换除尘装置的集尘袋。粉尘可能会高度易燃。清洗或更换集尘袋也可以确保最佳性能。
• �始终确保电动工具的规格与电源相对应（伏，赫兹）。 
• ��小心避免衣物、领带、头发、清洁用抹布等卷进工具的活动部件中。
• ��如果本工具存在故障迹象，请立即停止使用并安排检修和维修。

技术数据
Mirka® DEROS 325CV 350CV 550CV 625CV 650CV 680CV 5650CV

功率 250 W 250 W 350 W 350 W 350 W 350 W 350 W
电源电压 220–240 VAC 220–240 VAC 220–240 VAC 220–240 VAC 220–240 VAC 220–240 VAC 220–240 VAC
转速 4,000–10,000 rpm 4,000–10,000 rpm 4,000–10,000 rpm 4,000–10,000 rpm 4,000–10,000 rpm 4,000–10,000 rpm 4,000–10,000 rpm

偏摆 2.5 毫米  
(3/32 英寸)

5.0 毫米  
(3/16 英寸)

5.0 毫米 
（3/16 英寸）

2.5 毫米 
（3/32 英寸）

5.0 毫米 
（3/16 英寸）

8.0 毫米 
（5/16 英寸）

5.0 毫米 
（3/16 英寸）

支撑垫尺寸 Ø 77 mm 
 (3 英寸)

Ø 77 mm  
(3 英寸)

直径 125 毫米 
（5 英寸）

直径 150 毫米 
（6 英寸）

直径 150 毫米 
（6 英寸）

直径 150 毫米 
（6 英寸）

直径 125  毫米 / 150 毫米 
（5 英寸 / 6 英寸）

重量 0.8 千克  
(1.8 磅)

0.8 千克  
(1.8 磅)

1.00 千克 
（2.20 磅）

1.02 千克 
（2.24 磅）

1.05 千克 
（2.31 磅）

1.06 千克 
（2.33 磅）

1.05 千克 
（2.31 磅）

防护程度 I I I I I I I

zh
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规格如有变更，恕不另行通知。不同市场可用的型号范围可能有所不同。

* 	 表中所列值来自根据所述法规和标准进行的实验室测试，并不足以进行风险评估。在特定工作场所中测得的
值可能比声明的值要大。实际接触值和个人受到的风险或伤害等级在每种情况下都不同，具体取决于周围的环
境、个人工作的方式、加工的特定材料、工作站设计以及用户的接触时间和身体状况。对于使用声明值而不是
实际接触值来对个人风险进行评估而导致的后果，Mirka Ltd 将不承担任何责任。

更多职业健康和安全信息，请参见以下网站：https://osha.europa.eu/en（欧洲）或 http://www.osha.gov（美
国）

正确使用工具
本砂磨机专为使用专用砂轮对所有类型的材料进行砂磨而设计，包括金属、木材、石材、塑料等。 在没有咨询制
造商或其授权供应商的情况下，不得将本砂磨机用于指定用途以外的其他用途。请勿使用工作速度低于 10,000 
RPM 空载速度的支撑垫。仅使用 Mirka 原装支撑垫，配合制动密封实现最佳性能。切勿在没有间隔垫圈的情况
下安装支撑垫。其他支撑垫可能会降低性能，并增加震动。外壳上的冷风通风口必须保持清洁和通畅，确保空气
流通。任何需要打开电机外壳才能进行的维护或修理仅可由授权维修中心执行。

工作站
本工具可作为手持工具使用。始终建议站在牢固地面上时使用本工具。它可位于任何位置，但是在使用之前，操
作员必须位于稳固的位置，有一个坚实的抓地力和立足点，并且要注意砂磨机会产生扭矩反作用。参见“操作说
明”部分。 

入门指南
拆开工具包装时，确保其保持原封、完整，并且运输途中没有造成损坏。绝不要使用损坏的工具。使用前，请检查支
撑垫是否正确安装并已拧紧。将电源线连接到砂磨机。将电源线连接到接地插座（220–240 VAC，50/60 赫兹）。

为了发挥本工具的最大功率，建议配合 Mirka 除尘装置（或其他适用的除尘装置）和 Mirka 网状砂磨产品一起
使用。Mirka 砂磨机、网状砂磨产品和 Mirka 除尘装置结合使用是 Mirka 无尘砂磨解决方案。

砂磨机的电源线连接到除尘装置前部的主电源。将砂磨机电源线连接到除尘装置的出口时可以使用除尘装置
的自动启动功能。

操作说明
• ��本磨机作为手持工具使用。可在任何工艺步骤上使用。请注意! 磨机启动时会产生扭矩反作用力。
• ��请确保磨机处于关闭状态。选择适当的砂纸磨料并将其放置在托盘上。确保砂纸磨料位于托盘中心位置。建议

使用磨卡托盘以及磨卡网砂与DEROS配套使用，获取最佳性能表现。
• ��按“开/关”键开启磨机，如图 1 所示。磨机右侧LED灯显示为绿色。
• ��开启磨机后，按压顶部速度控制按板即可启动磨机。
• ��若要启动磨机持续运行模式，请保持长按”开/关”键 2 秒钟。
• ��若要关闭持续运行模式，请再次按”开/关”键即可。 
• ��通过摁压顶部速度控制按板以改变按板位置，可实现在 4,000 转与最大转速间调节速度。
• ��最大转速可通过摁压”+”, ”–”键进行调节，如图 1 所示。每次按键，速度可增加或减少1,000 RPM 直至达到极

限值。转速范围为 4,000 至 10,000 RPM。

噪音和振动信息
测定的值根据 EN 60745 确定。

Mirka® DEROS 325CV 350CV 550CV 625CV 650CV 680CV 5650CV

声压电平 (LpA) 67 dB(A) 67 dB(A) 71 dB(A) 71 dB(A) 71 dB(A) 71 dB(A) 71 dB(A)

声功率电平 (LWA) 78 dB(A) 78 dB(A) 82 dB(A) 82 dB(A) 82 dB(A) 82 dB(A) 82 dB(A)
声测量不确定度 K 3.0 dB 3.0 dB 3.0 dB 3.0 dB 3.0 dB 3.0 dB 3.0 dB
振动排放值 ah* 3.1 m/s2 3.3 m/s2 3.2 m/s2 2.4 m/s2 3.4 m/s2 3.5 m/s2 3.4 m/s2

振动排放不确定度 K * 2.0 m/s2 1.5 m/s2 1.5 m/s2 1.5 m/s2 1.5 m/s2 1.5 m/s2 1.5 m/s2
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更换支撑垫 
1.将垫扳手插入支撑垫和制动密封之间，以固定主轴螺母。
2.逆时针转动支撑垫以将其拆除。
3.使用垫圈安装并固定新支撑垫。
4.取出垫扳手。

保护垫
Mirka 的保护垫可在使用网状产品使劲持续打磨时保护支承垫片以防磨损。具成本效益的保护垫被置于支承垫
片和砂纸之间，应定期更换。保护垫可延长支承垫片的寿命。

 
https://www.mirka.com/accessories/pad-savers/

维护前请断开电源！
仅使用 Mirka 原装备件！

维护

zh

• ��该磨机有两种速度控制模式。默认模式下，通过摁压顶部速度控制按板改变按板位置，可线性调节磨机速度。
在磨机持续运行模式下，磨机运行时速度会固定在设定的最大转速。当同时按下”+”, ”–”键时，工具可在两种
模式间切换。

• ��当准备打磨时，必须先将磨机平放在打磨表面后，再启动磨机。需先将磨机从表面移开后，然后再进行停止操
作。这将防止打磨表面因磨机磨料打磨速度过快而受到伤害。

• ��打磨完成后，按下“开/关”键便可关闭磨机。磨机右侧LED也将关闭。

蓝牙 
此工具搭载 Bluetooth®（蓝牙）低能耗技术，可连接至 App，由此使用更多工具功能。如需有关 App 功能的更多
信息且该 App 在您所在国家／地区可用，请访问 www.mirka.com。

在 Mirka® DEROS 上激活蓝牙的方法如下：
1.将电源线连接至电源插座。
2.按下并按住 rpm+ 按钮，同时按“开/关”按钮打开工具。 
3.左侧 LED 亮起（绿色），表明蓝牙已激活。
4.从电源插座断开工具的电源就会取消激活蓝牙。

请注意!如未安装 App 或 App 在您所在国家／地区不可用，则不应激活蓝牙。

Bluetooth® 文字标志和标识是 Bluetooth SIG, Inc.所有的注册商标，Mirka Ltd 对该等标志的任何使用，都是根
据许可做出的。其他商标和商业名称都是其各自所有人的商标和商业名称。
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处置信息 
危险 
旧电器处理指南。拔下电源线，使多余的电动工具不可使用。仅适用于欧盟国家。请勿将电动工
具与家居废弃物一起处置。为遵守关于废弃电子和电气设备的欧盟指令 2011/65/EC、 
2015/863/EU 和 2012/19/EU 并依法实施，已达使用寿命的电动工具必须单独收集并送回环保
回收站。

故障排除指南
症状 可能的原因 解决方案

砂磨机 LED（右）灯在红色与绿色之间
闪烁。

连接的电源插座电压错误。 将砂磨机连接至与本工具标称电压相对
应的电源插座。

砂磨机打开时 LED（右）灯不亮。 电源线未正确连接到砂磨机或电源插座。 请正确连接。

砂磨机 LED（右）灯为红色，砂磨时速度
降为 4,000 RPM。

砂磨机温度过高。长时间负载过重。 一段时间内减少砂磨机的负载，砂磨机的
速度便会提高。

砂磨机 LED（右）灯为红色，RPM 略微
下降。

短时间负载过重。 减轻负载，LED（右）灯将自动变为绿色。

制动密封无效。 制动密封磨损或主轴轴承损坏。 检查制动密封或主轴轴承，必要时更换。

磨机已停止，LED（右）呈红色亮起。 工具因为高温缘故进入安全模式。 请等待工具冷却。

更换制动密封 
注意！除尘系统中的真空度过高会导致制动密封故障。 

1.按照上述说明拆除支撑垫。
2.将旧制动密封拉出槽。
3.将新制动密封安装到槽中。
4.按照上述说明安装支撑垫。
5.�检查制动密封功能。改变主轴和支撑垫之间的垫圈数量，可以调节制动密封的效果。

 其他服务 
必须由经过培训的人员进行维修。要保持工具保修有效并确保最佳的工具安全和性能，必须由 Mirka 授权服务
中心进行维修。要寻找当地的 Mirka 授权服务中心，请联系 Mirka 客户服务或您的 Mirka 经销商。
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使用保护垫或接头砂磨时减少振动
使用保护垫或接头进行砂磨时，设置可能会提高振动等级。您的 Mirka 工具具有一项功能，可以让您减少振动。
为了减少使用保护垫或接头时可能出现的振动，请遵循以下步骤：

1.断开电源电缆。
2.拆除支撑垫。
3.按照下表添加六角螺母和螺栓，拧紧至 2 Nm。

示例

1.开箱即用的机器配置。

3.开箱即用的机器配置。

2.�用于与保护垫或接头配套使用的机器配置。

4.�用于与保护垫或接头配套使用的机器配置。

型号 图片 开箱即用的设置

螺栓 六角螺母

A B C D E A B C D E

550 1 – X X – – – – – – –

625 1 – X X – – – – – – –

650 1 – X X – – – – – – –

680 3 – X – X X – – – – –

5650 1 – X X – – – – – – –

型号 图片 适用于保护垫/接头的设置

550 2 X X X – – X X X – –

625 2 – X X – – – X X – –

650 2 X X X – – X X X – –

680 4 X X X X X – – – – –

5650 2 X X X – – X X X – –

zh
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Dedicated to the finish

Mirka Ltd
Finland

Brazil  Mirka Brasil Ltda.
Belgium  Mirka Belgium Logistics NV
Canada  Mirka Canada Inc.
China  Mirka Trading Shanghai Co., Ltd
Finland & Baltics  Mirka Ltd
France  Mirka France Sarl
Germany  Mirka GmbH
India  Mirka India Pvt Ltd
Italy  Mirka Italia s.r.l., Cafro S.p.A.
Mexico  Mirka Mexicana S.A. de C.V.
Russia  Mirka Rus LLC 
Singapore  Mirka Asia Pacific Pte Ltd
Spain  Mirka Ibérica S.A.U.
Sweden  Mirka Scandinavia AB
Turkey  Mirka Turkey Zımpara Ltd Şirketi
United Kingdom  Mirka (UK) Ltd
United Arab Emirates  Mirka Middle East FZCO
USA  Mirka USA Inc.

For contact information, 
please visit www.mirka.com


